its subsidiary undertakings for the financial year to 31 July 2015. Intra-group transactions are
eliminated on consolidation. The consolidated financial statements do not include those of the
University of East London Students’ Union.

The financial statements of our subsidiary are prepared in accordance with the requirements of
the Companies Act 2006.

Notes to accounts

60       Annual Report and Financial Statements 2014-2015  University of East London

d)	 Stocks
Stocks primarily comprise various consumables and are valued at the lower of cost and net
realisable value.

(e)	Agency arrangements
Funds the institution receives and disburses as paying agent on behalf of a funding body are
excluded from the income and expenditure of the institution where the institution is exposed to
minimal risk or enjoys minimal economic benefit related to the transaction.

In reviewing the treatment of income earned from collaborative partners, we have adopted the
right treatment of income recognition under the agency arrangements and restated the 2014
accounts as follows:

Previously reported
balance 2014

Restatement Restated
balance 2014

£’000 £’000 £’000

UK Higher Education students
(Refer to Note 3)

81,097 (9,912) 71,185

Non European Union students
(Refer to Note 3)

14,150 (989) 13,161

Academic departments
(Refer to Note 7)

19,180 (10,901) 8,279

(f)	 Maintenance of premises
The University of East London has a long-term maintenance programme which forms the basis of
the ongoing maintenance of our estate. The cost of long-term and routine corrective maintenance
is charged to the income and expenditure account as it is incurred.

Major refurbishment projects undertaken as part of our estates strategy which increase our
economic capacity are capitalised as assets in construction and depreciated over a five year
period from completion.

       61Annual Report and Financial Statements 2014-2015  University of East London

Asset Group Category Years